

No. 17-631

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE MICHAEL C. TURZAI, SPEAKER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES &
JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, PENNSYLVANIA SENATE
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,

Petitioners.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus
To The United States District Court For
The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

THOMAS H. GEOGHEGAN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL P. PERSOON
SEAN MORALES-DOYLE
DESPRES, SCHWARTZ & GEOGHEGAN, LTD.
77 West Washington Street, Suite 711
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Phone: 312-372-2511
Fax: 312-372-7391
tgeoghegan@dsgchicago.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Federal Action	2
II. The Pennsylvania State Court Action.....	4
III. The several attempts to stay, abstain, or remove	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs' claims differ substantially from those being pursued in state court.....	9
II. <i>Grove</i> does not require a stay of these proceedings, and therefore does not justify issuance of a writ of mandamus here.....	11
III. Petitioners' claims of harm or prejudice are without merit	14
A. There will be no interference with state court decisions on matters of state law	14
B. The 2018 election calendar will not be impacted and any effect on the 2018 elections will be positive	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. General objections to an expedited trial schedule do not provide a basis for issuance of the writ of mandamus	18
D. The equities plainly favor plaintiffs.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

Appendix Index

Order, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Middle District (November 9, 2017).....	App. 1
Notice of Removal, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (November 14, 2017)	App. 5
Emergency Motion to Withdraw Notice of Removal, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (November 16, 2017)	App. 15
Defendant Michael C. Turzai’s Response to Emergency Motion to Withdraw Notice of Removal (November 16, 2017)	App. 17
Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (November 16, 2017)	App. 21
Letter from Mark A. Aronchick to Honorable Michael M. Baylson (October 23, 2017)	App. 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agre, et al. v. Wolf, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-4392 (E.D. Pa.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	11
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	7, 11
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	3, 8, 9
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	5, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 624 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1967).....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	13
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (2002)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pet. for Review in <i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.</i> , No. 261 MD 2017 (Pa. Commw. Ct.)	4
